

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BENJAMIN BLUMAN, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District
Court For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS' JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

—◆—
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
STEVEN M. SIMPSON*
PAUL M. SHERMAN
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
ssimpson@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY HARM SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY § 441e's BAN ON POLITICAL SPEECH	5
II. SECTION 441e UNCONSTITUTIONALLY PREFERS SOME SPEAKERS OVER OTHERS	10
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	10
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 10
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	7
<i>Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	10
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	11
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	9
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	10
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	10
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	1, 4
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	2, 6, 8, 12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2007).....	4
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3543 (2010).....	9
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	5, 6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(i).....	14
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(i).....	14
2 U.S.C. § 437h	10
2 U.S.C. § 441e.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Fed. Election Comm'n, MUR 5987 (Feb. 30, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/ eqsdocsMUR/29044230277.pdf	13, 14
Oliver Burkeman, <i>My Fellow Non-Americans</i> . . . , <i>The Guardian</i> (Oct. 12, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.guardian.co.uk/world/2004/oct/12/ uselections2004.usa11	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Economist, <i>From the Archive: U.S. Presidential Endorsements</i> (Oct. 28, 2008), http://www.economist.com/node/12499760	13
The Economist Group, <i>Circulation/Traffic</i> , http://www.economistgroupmedia.com/planning-tools/circulation/?circ_id=2&productid=1 (last visited Sept. 25, 2011).....	14
